

Arjun

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.8595 OF 2025

Madhuri Sunil Jha

...Petitioner

Versus

Sunilkumar Bhogendra Jha

...Respondent

Digitally
signed by
ARJUN
VITTHAL
KUDHEKAR
Date:
2025.07.31
20:43:35
+0530

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Abhaykumar Apte, for the Respondent.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED: 31 JULY 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Amit Singh, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner and Mr. Abhaykumar Apte, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent.

2. The challenge in this Writ Petition is to the Order dated 24th March 2025 passed by the learned Civil Judge, Senior Division, Vasai below Exhibit-14 in MP No.588 of 2021.

3. Mr. Apte, learned Counsel for the Respondent seeks time to file Affidavit-in-Reply. He states that Affidavit-in-Reply will be filed within a period of 2 weeks from today. Rejoinder, if any, will be filed within 1 week thereafter.

4. However, in the meanwhile, Mr. Apte, learned Counsel, on instructions of the Respondent, who is personally present in Court,

states that instead of amount of Rs.3,000/- per month as directed by the impugned Order dated 24th March 2025, the Respondent will pay without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the Respondent an amount of Rs.7,000/- per month. The said payment will be made with effect from 1st July 2025. The said payment of Rs.7,000/- per month is to be made on or before the 10th day of each succeeding month. First such payment shall be made on or before 10th August 2025.

5. Stand over to 11th September 2025.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]